

No. 07-608

In the United States Supreme Court

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner,*

v.

RANDY EDWARD HAYES, *Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF
POLICE, MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS, NATIONAL
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
OF BLACK LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVES,
HISPANIC AMERICAN POLICE COMMAND
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, POLICE EXECUTIVE
RESEARCH FORUM, NATIONAL BLACK POLICE
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LATINO PEACE OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION, LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST
VIOLENCE AND SCHOOL SAFETY ADVOCACY
COUNCIL SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Bert H. Deixler
Counsel of Record
Margaret A. Dale
Jessica L. Freiheit
Alison M. Haddock
Gil N. Peles
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East,
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 557-2900
(310) 557-2193

Daniel R. Vice
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
Legal Action Project
1225 Eye Street NW,
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-7319
(202) 898-0059

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 16, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Domestic Violence Is a Pervasive National Public Safety Problem Made More Deadly When Abusers Have Access to Firearms.....	8
II. Allowing Convicted Domestic Violence Abusers to Arm Themselves With Firearms Will Endanger Law Enforcement Officers	15
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Lautenberg Amendment Is Counter to Congressional Intent and Will Put More Guns In the Hands of Domestic Violence Abusers.	23
A. Congress Did Not Intend To Allow the Possession of Firearms for Domestic Violence Misdemeanants Convicted in States Without a Specific Domestic Violence Assault or Battery Statute	23
B. If the Fourth Circuit Ruling Is Upheld, Thousands of Convicted Abusers Will Have Their Names Purged From the List of Prohibited	

Gun Buyers, Posing a Public Safety Crisis and Endangering Countless Families and Law Enforcement Officers Who Respond to Domestic Conflicts.....	32
C. More Than a Decade of Congressional Acquiescence in Court Interpretations of the Lautenberg Amendment Further Demonstrates That Past Court Rulings Interpreting This Amendment Comported With Congressional Intent to Disarm Convicted Domestic Abusers	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983), 103 S. Ct. 683	37
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616, 629, 107 S.Ct. 1442, 1450, n.7 (1987).....	37
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S. Ct. 866 (1978).....	37
<i>Monessen S.W. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330, 338, 108 S. Ct. 1837, 1844 (1985).....	37
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354, 1364 n. 12, 353 U.S. App. D.C. 87 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Heckenliable</i> , 446 F.3d 1048, 1051 -1052 (10 th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215, 219 (1 st Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 325 F.3d 553 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	27

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 964 F. Supp. 286, 293 (N.D. Iowa 1997)	24
---	----

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617, 620 (8 th Cir. 1999)	27
--	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C § 921(a)(33)	5, 7, 24
18 U.S.C. § 921(33)(A)	36
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	5, 38
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(B)(ii)	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2)	33
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.530 (2008)	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3601(B) (2008)	21
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, § 103(b), 107 Stat. 1536, 1541 (1993)	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-803.6 (West 2008)	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-38b (a) (West 2008)	21
D.C. Code Ann. § 16- 1031 (2008)	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 236.12 (2) (West 2008)	21

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2307 (b)(1) (2008).....	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46-2140 (1) (2008)	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit 19-A § 4012 (5) (2008).....	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-3-7 (3) (West 2008)	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 455.085.1 (West 2008)	21
NICS Improvement Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-180,122 Stat 2559-2560, § 2 (2008).....	36
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-21 (West 2008).....	21
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 140.10 (4)(c) (McKinney's 2008)	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 171.137 (West 2008)	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2935.032 (A)(1)(a) (West 2008)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 133.055 (2)(a) (West 2008)	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-29-3 (2008).....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-70 (2007)	21
S.D. Code Ann. §§ 23A-3-2.1 (2008).....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 77-36-2.2 (West 2008)	21
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-81.3 (West 2008)	21

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §10.31.100 (2) (West 2008)	21
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.075(3)(West 2008).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R Part 11.....	30
27 C.F.R. Part 478.11.....	30, 34
28 C.F.R. Part 25(A) (2006)	33
2007 The Officers Down Memorial Page Remembers . . . , The Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc., http://www.odmp.org/officer/18885- deputy-sheriff-paul-steven-habelt (accessed May 22, 2008)	17
2007 The Officers Down Memorial Page Remembers . . . , The Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc., http://www.odmp.org/officer/18886- deputy-sheriff-tony-price-ogburn (accessed May 22, 2008)	17
2007 Total Line of Duty Deaths by Gunfire, The Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc., http://www.odmp.org/search.php? searching=1&yearfrom=2007&yearto= 2007&cause=19 (accessed May 22, 2008)	16

2008 The Officers Down Memorial Page Remembers . . . , The Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc., http://www.odmp.org/officer/19358- deputy-sheriff-william-howell-jr (accessed May 22, 2008)	17
142 Cong. Rec. S10377-01 (1996)	7, 27
142 Cong. Rec. S10379-01 (1996)	28
142 Cong. Rec. S11872-01 (1996)	24, 25, 31
Breci, Michael G., <i>Chapter 4: Police Response to Domestic Violence, Crisis Intervention in Criminal Justice/Social Service 102</i> , (4th Ed. 2006).....	19, 21
Callie Marie Rennison, Bureau of Justice Stat., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 1993-2001, NCJ 197838 (Feb. 2003).....	9
Criminal Resource Manual 1117 Restrictions on the Possession of Firearms by Individuals Convicted of a Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence, <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_rea
ding_room/usam/title9/crm01117.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_rea ding_room/usam/title9/crm01117.htm	30, 31, 32

- David Hirschel, et al., *Explaining the Prevalence, Context, and Consequences of Dual Arrest in Intimate Partner Cases, Final Report to the DOJ*, (Apr. 2007), <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/218355.pdf>.....9
- Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor & James A. Mercy, *Do Laws Restricting Access to Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?*, 30 *Evaluation Rev.* 313 (2006)..... 10
- Emily F. Rothman, *Batterers' Use of Guns to Threaten Intimate Partners*, 60 *J. Am. Med. Women's Ass'n* (2005) 12, 13
- Emily F. Rothman et al., *Gun Possession Among Massachusetts Batterer Intervention Program Enrollees*, *Evaluation Review* Vol. 30 No. 3, (June 2006) 11, 14
- Federal Bureau of Investigation's 2006 Crime in the United States, *Supplemental Homicide Report*, http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2006/offenses/violent_crime/murder_homicide.html 10

- Garen J. Wintemute, et al., *Violent Prevention Research Program, Effectiveness of Denial of Handgun Purchase by Violent Misdemeanants*, Journal of the American Medical Association, (May 29, 2002), <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/197063.pdf>..... 10
- Information Needed to Keep Guns out of the Hands of Persons Convicted of an MCDV, <http://www.fbi.gov/hq/cjisd/nics/mcdvbrochure.pdf>..... 34
- Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, *Taking a Stand: Reducing Gun Violence In Our Communities*, (2007), <http://www.theiacp.org./documents/pdfs/publications/acf1875.pdf>.....13, 15, 22
- J. David Hirschel et al., *The Relative Contribution of Domestic Violence to Assault and Injury of Police Officers*, Justice Quarterly, Vol. 11 No. 1 (March 1994) 18, 20
- Jacqueline C. Campbell et al., *Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide*, NIJ Issue No. 250, 17 (2003), <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/jr000250e.pdf>... 13

- Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study*, 93 *Am. J. of Pub. Health* 1089 (2003).....10, 11, 12, 22
- James E. Bailey, MD, MPH, et al., *Risk Factors for Violent Death of Women in the Home*, *Archives of Internal Medicine* 157, No. 7 (1997) 12
- Lawrence A. Greenfeld et al., *Violence by Inmates*, Bureau of Justice Statistics Factbook, U.S. Dep't of Justice, (March 1998), <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/vi.pdf> 14
- Matthew R. Durose et al., Bureau of Justice Stat., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Family Violence Statistics*, NCJ 207846 9
- Nat'l Ctr. For Injury Prevention and Control, Ctrs. For Disease Control and Prevention, *Costs of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women in the United States*, (2003), http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/publications/ipv_cost/IPVBook-Final-Feb18.pdf..... 14
- National Instant Criminal Background Check Systems, 2001/2002 Operational Report, <http://www.fbi.gov/hq/cjis/nics/oper-rpt/oper-rpt-2001-2.pdf> 34, 35

- National Instant Criminal Background
Check Systems, 2003-2004
Operational Report
http://www.fbi.gov/hq/cjisd/nics/ops_report2003-2004/ops_report2003-2004.pdf 34
- National Instant Criminal Background
Check Systems, Operations 2005
http://www.fbi.gov/hq/cjisd/nics/ops_report2005/ops_report2005.pdf 34
- National Law Enforcement Officers
Memorial Fund, *Domestic Violence
Takes a Heavy Toll on the Nation's Law
Enforcement Community*,
http://www.nleomf.com/media/press/domestic_violence07.htm (accessed May 13,
2008) 6, 15
- Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, Nat'l
Inst. of Justice & Ctrs. for Disease
Control and Prevention, *Full Report of
the Prevalence, Incidence, and
Consequences of Violence Against
Women*, NCJ 183781, (Nov. 2000),
<http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183781.pdf> 8
- Paul C. Friday et al., *Evaluating the Impact
of a Specialized Domestic Violence Police
Unit*, Research Report: U.S. Department
of Justice, (May 25, 2006) 19

Paul C. Friday, Scott Metzgar, and David Walters, <i>Policing Domestic Violence: Perceptions, Experience, and Reality</i> , Criminal Justice Review 198, (Georgia State University 1991).....	19, 22
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>The Medical Costs of Gunshot Injuries in the United States</i> , 282 J. Am. Med. Ass'n (1999)	15
<i>Reporting Crime to the Police 1992-2000</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, U.S. Dep't of Justice, at 5, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/press/fv_spr.pdf	8
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. §§ 23A-3-2.1 (2008)	21
Shannon Catalano, Bureau of Justice Stat., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Intimate Partner Violence in the U.S.</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/intimate/victim.htm	9, 10
Shannon Frattaroli & Jon S. Vernick, <i>Separating Batterers and Guns</i> , 30 Evaluation Rev. 296 (2006)	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Susan B. Sorenson, <i>Firearm Use in Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 30 Evaluation Rev. (2006)	12, 13

U.S. Dep't of Justice, National Institute of
Justice, No. 250, *Intimate Partner
Homicide*, at 27,
[http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/
jr000250.pdf](http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/jr000250.pdf) 10, 12, 13, 22

U.S. Dep't of Justice Federal Bureau of
Investigation *Law Enforcement Officers
Killed and Assaulted 2005*,
[http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2005/felonio
uslykilled.htm](http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2005/felonio
uslykilled.htm) (accessed May, 14 2008)..... 16

Violence Against Women and Dep't of
Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 908(a), 119 Stat.
2960 (2006)..... 36
